### Indiana State School Music Association 2025 State Show Choir & Jazz Finals at Pike High School Presented by Paige's Music

Supporting Sponsorship by Music Travel Consultants and Piano Solutions/Guitar Solutions

## Important Information/Parent Information

#### **Performance Schedule**

A performance schedule of all selected Instrumental Jazz Ensembles and Show Choirs is available from the ISSMA website at: <a href="https://www.issma.net">www.issma.net</a> The Instrumental Jazz Ensemble session will begin Friday evening, March 21st at 6:00pm. Show Choir Performances will be scheduled on Saturday, March 22nd. The Univoiced Division session will begin at 9:00 a.m. and the Mixed Division session begins at 4:00 p.m. There will not be an "Evening Finals."

#### **Performance Site**

The Pike High School Auditorium is in Indianapolis, Indiana. For those wishing to use *Google Maps*, the address for the Pike Performing Arts Center is 6701 Zionsville Rd, Indianapolis, IN 46268.

#### Admission

Admission will be available in the auditorium lobby. Student admission is \$13.00 per session and Adult admission is \$15.00 per session. Full Event admission for all three sessions (Friday Instrumental Jazz and both Saturday Show Choir sessions) is \$20.00 for students and \$22.00 for adults. Performers, crew, and chaperones must wear color-coded wrist bands given to the director at check-in.

#### **Parking**

The bus drop off for all Jazz performers on Friday night will be at South Entry #11 and drop off for all Show Choir performers on Saturday will be at South Entry #8. Both entrances are located on the south side of the building. For Show Choirs only, equipment entrance will be the Performing Arts Center Loading Dock, located on the north side of the building. Bus parking and Jazz equipment truck parking will be located in the south parking lot. Show Choir equipment truck parking will be in the west parking lot by the Pike Library. Spectator parking will be in the north lot near the stadium. There will be limited handicap parking accessible near the PPAC Doors. All others are asked to be considerate and park in the north lot. There is no fee for parking.

#### Entrance

On Friday night, the building will be accessible to jazz performing groups starting at 4:00 p.m. On Saturday, the building will be open at 6:30am. Spectators should enter through the Performing Arts Center Box Office Doors. The box office will open at 5:30 p.m. on Friday evening. On Saturday, the auditorium doors will not be open for spectators until 5 minutes prior to the first performance in each division. The auditorium will be cleared following the Univoiced Division awards. Out of respect for the performers, the auditorium doors will be closed, and no one will be permitted to enter during a group's performance. Please plan accordingly. Only authorized chaperones will be admitted to the homerooms. Spectators should remain in the Auditorium or Cafeteria.

#### **Cameras and Videos**

For the safety of all performers and to comply with all copyright laws, absolutely no photography or videotaping is allowed. Bateman Photographic Studios will be taking action shots of the performances and photos can be ordered online. No video recordings of the performances will be made available for purchase or distribution.

#### **Souvenir Shirts and Programs**

Specially designed ISSMA State Finals Shirts and additional merchandise will be available from PepWear in the lobby and online. NEW THIS YEAR: Printed programs are no longer available for purchase. The State Finals program is now free and will be available for viewing on a phone, tablet, or computer via a QR code accessible on the day of the event.

#### **Award Jewelry**

Balfour/FM Reed Scholastics is the official supplier of all award jewelry for ISSMA events. All performers at this event are eligible to purchase specially designed award jewelry.

#### **Awards**

An awards ceremony will be held following each session. During the awards ceremonies, all groups will be recognized as "State Finalists." The Instrumental Jazz Awards will include a special trophy for the Instrumental Jazz Honor Ensemble and numerous caption awards. A \$500 scholarship to the Butler University Summer Jazz Camp will be presented to the director of the Honor Ensemble. The director will select a rising senior or younger from the ensemble as the recipient based on outstanding musical contributions, attitude, and participation.

The Show Choir Awards will be held in the Gymnasium. Show Choirs will receive placement trophies and caption awards for Best Vocals, Best Visuals, and Best Instrumental Ensemble. The American Dairy Association Indiana in collaboration with Prairie Farms Dairy will award a \$1,000 "Winners Drink Milk" scholarship to the Univoiced and Mixed State Show Choir Champion Schools.

#### **Food Service**

The concession stand and cafeteria will be open during the event. No food should be brought into the school from outside.



# SHOW CHOIR & JAZZ FINALS MERCHANDISE



EVENT T-SHIRT	\$34
EVENT HOODIE	\$64
LONG SLEEVE PERFORMANCE SHIRT	\$42
BEANIE	\$24
CAP	\$30
PIN	\$9
LANYARD	



# INDIANA STATE SCHOOL MUSIC ASSOCIATION State Instrumental Jazz Finals Pike High School - March 21, 2025

Presented by Paige's Music

Supporting Sponsorship by Music Travel Consultants & Piano Solutions/Guitar Solutions

SLOT	SCHOOL	TRANSIT TO WARM- UP	WARM-UP	TRANSIT TO PERFORM	STAGING SOUND CHECK	PERFORM
1	Castle / Newburgh	5:22 PM	5:27 PM	5:52 PM	5:57 PM	6:00 PM
2	Greenfield Central	5:50 PM	5:55 PM	6:20 PM	6:25 PM	6:28 PM
3	Fishers	6:18 PM	6:23 PM	6:48 PM	6:53 PM	6:56 PM
4	North Side / Fort Wayne	6:46 PM	6:51 PM	7:16 PM	7:21 PM	7:24 PM
5	Carroll / Fort Wayne	7:14 PM	7:19 PM	7:44 PM	7:49 PM	7:52 PM
6	BREAK					8:20 PM
7	Penn / Mishawaka	7:52 PM	7:57 PM	8:22 PM	8:27 PM	8:30 PM
8	Homestead / Fort Wayne	8:20 PM	8:25 PM	8:50 PM	8:55 PM	8:58 PM
9	Whiteland Community	8:48 PM	8:53 PM	9:18 PM	9:23 PM	9:26 PM
10	Elkhart	9:16 PM	9:21 PM	9:46 PM	9:51 PM	9:54 PM
11	AWARDS					10:30 PM